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T BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
November 26, 1974

EXAMINER HEARING
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IN THE MATTER OF:

Case 5081 being reopened pursuant to
the provisions of Order No. R-AH57,
vwhich order established temporary
special rules and regulations for the
North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico, and

Case 5082 being reopened pursuant to
the provisions of Order No. R-4658,
which order established temporary

‘ special pool rules for the North

o Shoe Bar~-Strawn Pool, Lea County,

- New Mexico.
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BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

For the New Mexicc 04l Thomas Derryberry, Esq.
Conservation Commission: Legal Counsel for the
Commi ssion

'State Land O0ffice Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

For the Applicant: Paul Eaton, Esq.
HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX

& EATON
f Hinkle Building
{ ; Roswell, New Mexico
' ana
Yon Dent, Esaq.
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CASE 5081-5082

MR+ NUTTER: The Hearing will come to order,
please. The first case this morning will be Case 5081.

MR. DHERRYBERRY: Case 5081, 1In the matter of
Case 5081 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of
Order No. R-4657, which order established temporary
special rules and regulations for the North Shoe Bar-
Wolfecamp Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. EATON: Paul Eaton of the firm of Hinkle,

Bondurant, Cox and Ezatcn ¢of Roswell, and Don Dent,

Applicant, Mesa Petroleum Company. MNr. Lent will handle

the exahination.

MR, NUTTER: Are there other appearances in

MR. DENT: Mr. Examiner, we are also appearing
on Case to82 and our testimony will be representative of
that case by the same witness and the same exhibits.

Can we consolidate those for thoe purpose of this short
bit of testimony?

MR. NUTTER: We will call now, Case No. 5082,

Mit, DERRYBERRY: Case 5082. In the matter of

Case No. 5082 being reopened pursuant to the provisions

of Order No. R-4658, which order established temporary
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CASE 5081--5082
Page........ L’

special pool rules for the ! Shoe Bapr-Strawn Pool,

Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. NUTTER: %e have cne appearance in this

case. Are there appearances in Case No. 5082 other than

we had before?

Would you proceed, Mr. Dent? The cases will
be consolidated,

M., DENT: Mr. Examiner, I have one witness
I would like to call at this time, Mr. Les Carnes.

L. M. CARNES

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was

examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. DENT:

Q For the record, will you please state your name,
by whom you are employed and in what capacity?

A Les M. Carnes, employed by Mesa Petroleum
Company as Senior Reservoir Engineer in Amarillo, Texas.

Q Mr. Carnes; have you made a study of the North
Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool and the North Shoe Bar-Strawn Péol
for purposes of determining whether or not the temporary

field rules of 150-acre spacing should be continued or
made permanent?
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CA“”ES~DIRECT Page. . D
A Yes, 71 have.
Q Have you Prepared op had Preparegd under your
superv1sion Certajn exhibitg to be Ddresent e at thig time?
A Yes, sir,
Q I hang you what has beep marked apg handeg to
the Examiner, Mesarg Exhibj¢ No. 1, Would You pleg
refer tq Chat, ¢

depi
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Operageg three St rawn wélls,
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and Skelly State,
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The Hillburn Iy

Section 13,

& JOHNsON STR

22%
SANTA FE, NEW MEX
TEL, (505) 9¢

iCts the Strawn reef strye

Wolfcamp wells,

the Mesa Hillburn and

The map alse
ight yellow,

4

and

the Hillburn, the wy

the Gilmore,

wells are located?

ell ig located in the

Township 16 South,

d' Ic

the area,

Wiser
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» Coded op the nayp,

The MaAv shows that Mesa

ser ang

Chambers

will yoy Please identify where
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CASE 5081-5082

CARNES~DIRECT Page.. D

35 East. The Wiser Well is located in the southwest
quarter of Section 1J, the same townchin and range., The
Lyster Well is located in the northeast quarter of
Section 13, the same township and range.

Q Give the location of the Gilmore and Chambers
Wells in Section 772

A The Gilmore Well is located in the southwest
quarter of Section 7, Township 16 South, Range 36 East.
The Chambers Well is located in the southeast guarter of
Section 7, same township and range,

Q Is Mesa presently drilling a well in Section 147

Yes, we are.

A
Q What is the status of that well?

A That well is drilling at about 5500 feet as of
yest erday morning. It is loeated in the southwest quarter
of Section 14, Township 15 South, Range 35 East.

Q Have you prepared an isopach map of this area?

A Yes, sir.

Q Refer to what has been marked as Exhibit 2 and
explain what you show on that exhibit?

A Exhibit 2 is a Strawn-isopach pay map. It
depicts the hydrocarbon bearing net pay in the Strawn

formation, It also shows in there areas that are bracketed,
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and these areas depict what we now consider to be affected
by the pr&duction from these three Stravm wells,

Q You refar to a bracketed area. TIs that by the
dashed red lines shown on this exhibit?

A Yes, it is.

Q What is the significance of that area, again?

A That shows what we estimate to be the area
affected by the production from these three Strawn wells
at this time.

Q How did you determine that area?

A In the case of the Strawn, it was based on
the performance and extrapolated ultimate recovery from
the Strawn which we will later get into on another exhibit.

Q Will you refer to Exhibit 3 and explain what
data is shown there? |

A Exhibit 3 is simply initial completion datsa
tabulations showing pertinent completion data for all
six wells, the three Wolfcamp and the three Strawn wellsA
mentioned.

Q Rave you prepared any pressure history data to
show tte Commission?

A Yes, we have.

% Will you please refer to what is marked as
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~on June 10th, 1974, That was the first pressure taken

, CASE 5081-5082
CARNES-DIRECT a2
Exhibit 4 and review your pressure history of the North
Shoe Bar-Strawn Field well?

A Exhibit 4 just shows the »ressure history
related to time, starting with the first well in the
Stravn reservoir in the field. That was Hillburn No. 1,
and the first pressure was the DST oressure and we feel
this reflects initial Strawn reservoir oressure as L274
PSIG at a datum of minus 7342. The date of that was
September 7th, 1973. Later, on October 10th of '73,
an extrapolated 72-hour build-up survey was taken, indi-~
cating the pressure to be 4248, slightly lower thaa the
initial DST pressure, however, some test oil production
had been recovered at that time.

Then, continuing on, it shows that our second
well in the Strawn, the Lyster No. 1, on October 23 of
*73, had a DST pressure of 4236, at the same dgtum.of
minus 7342,

It continues on and shéws subsequent pressures
I would like

to the completion of these first tvwo wells.

to call your attention to the Wiser No. 1 pressure taken

in that well and it was only 3376 comparasd to the original

pressure of 4274, No production had occurred from the
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CARNES-DIRFCT Page ¥

Wiser at that time, the new well. This indicates tﬁat
production from the Hillburn Well liad affected that well
and the pressure was somewhat lower by 8CC or 900 pounds
due to the pressure disturbance caused by the Hillburn Well.

Q Have you prepared certain preduction data on
Exhibit 57

A Yes, I have.

< Wlould you please refer to Exhibit 5 and explain
what you have shown by that group of curves?

A Exhibit ¢ is a three-part exnhibit showing the
performance curves for the three Stravn wells in this
reservoir. The first page and the first curve is an oil
nerformance versus time with the GOR sh§wn in the circles.
It indicates that the Hillburn ¥ell has recovered 99,000
barrels of o0il as of November 1, 1974. The extrapolation
is‘éuite steep, but it is because -- what it appears -
we just extrapolated treund that had already bec..
established. I feel that is a little too steep, but
that shows that the ultimate recovery would be about
130,000 barrels of oil and 1.4 BCF of gas.

The next performance curve is on the Lyster
No. 1 VWell., It indicates accumulative recovery of

59,000 barrels of oil as of November 1, 1974, and an

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE.WIDE OEPOSITION NOTARIES
228 JOHNSON STREET
SAMTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87801t
TEL. (505) 982. 0386




Lo

a7

CASE 5081-5082
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estimated ultimate recovery of 110,000 barrels and 1.2
BCF of gas.
The third curve is for the Wiser No. 1 Well.

This has been a low permeability well and it has only
recovered 8700 barfels with an estimated ultimate recovery
of only 20,000 barrels.

Q Mr. Carnes, based upon your reservoir study
and production data and pressure distribution curves
which you have presented by these exhibits, what is your
recomnendation as to the spacing of the North Shoe Bar-
Strawn Field?

A I would recommend that 160 acres would be the
proper spacing for these wells,

Q Is it your opinion that one well will effectively
and efficiently drain an area of 150 acres?

A Yes, it is. Let me say something further here.
That is baced, then, on the production performance that
I have Just rnlated, the estimated ultimate recovery
compared to volumetric estimates of fécoverable oil in
étock tank barrels per acre-foot divided into the ultimate
recovery I have already ihdicated, would give you a
drainage of about 230 acres for the Lyster Well and for

the Hillburn, about, 200 acres, and that is what is shown
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CARNES-DIRECT ‘ page ... L1

in Exhibit 2 in those brackets,

Q Refer now to what has been marked as Mesa's
Exhibit 6 and explain what you have shown in that exhibit?

A Exhibit 5 is a Wolfcamp isovach map shbwing the
net Wolfcamp pay. It shows the pay ranges from zero to
about 40 feet in thickness, and a pretty narrow VWolfcamp
reef reservoir,

The dashed red lines in the upper right of

the map and the lower left depict what we feel has been
affected by production from Mesa's three Wolfcamp Wells,
the Gilmore, the Chambers and the Skelly State No. 1.
This area is about 697 w«cres, and that was based on a
study done in June of a material balance nature. Ve had
taken pressures subsequent to initial pressures which we
will get into in a little bif, and we determined the oil-~
in-place and ﬁhen calculated the area,

Q Refer to your next exhibit which is No. 7,
and review the pressure history as it relates to the North
Shoe Bar-%olfcamp formation?

A Exhibit 7 is a pressure history of the Wolfcamp
in the North Shoe Bar Field. It shows that the original
pressure was 4097 pounds as determined from the DST

measurement on the Skelly State No. 1, December 23, 1972.
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CASE 5081-5082
CARNES-DIRECT 1.2
This pressure was also measured on DSET in the second well,
the Gilmore No. 1, on December 10, 1973, nearly a year
later. The reason for the same pressures wvas the distance
between the two wells and the limited production from

the Skelly State No. 1. The wells were shut in for some

time waiting on a gas connection.

Q Have you also prepared a set of production
curves as relates to the wellscompleted in the Wolfcamp?

A Yes,ui have. It is Exhibit 8.

Q Please explain that exhiblitv.

A Tt is a three-part exhibit showing the pro-
duction performance for the three Wolfcamp Wells, the
Skeily State No. 1, the Gilmore No. 1 and Chambers No. 1.
The first sheet is for the Skelly State No. 1, which
indicates an ultimate recovery of 13,500 barrels based
on the extrapolated performance and a cumulative recovery
to November 1, '74, of 11,500.

The second page reflects the production behavior

and extrapolated ultimate performance for the Gilmore

No. 1. It indicates an estimated ultimate recovery of
164,000 barrels of oil with accumulative recovery as
November 1, 1974, of about 77,000 barrels.

The last curve is for Chambers No. 1, which
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shows an estimated recovery of 92,000 barrels of oil with
a cumulative recovery to Novembér 1, 1974 of 57,000 barrels.
Q Based on these data and your study of the
VWolfcamp formation, do you likewise have a recommendation
to the Commission as to the spaéing in that formation?
A Yes, I do. I would recommend 160-acre spacing

for the Wolfcamp formation also.

MR, DENT: Mr. Examiner, that concludes our
direct cvidence, and on behalf of Mesa, we would like to
recommend that the Commission continue the 160-acre
spacing order and that the temporary order be made
permanent,

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Dent, Onder No. R-45658-4,
entered by the Commission in February of 1974, established
a GOR of 4LCOl for the Strawn Pool and that is also the
subject of this hearing today.

MR, DENT: We didn't know for sure whether
it was or not. We also have recommendations as to that
and I would like to direct our witness to it if it is
within the scope of this hearing. '

MR. NUPTER: Yes, sir, it sure is.

BY MR, DENT:

Q Mr. Carnes, would you refer to your production

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
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CASE 5081~-5082
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data curves which have been marked as Exhibit 5 and & and
review the GOR performance, and also tell the Commission
your findings and recommendations as to the GOR limitations.

A Exhibit 5 is that three-part production curve
for the Strawn formation, and for the Hillburn No. 1
vhich is the first sheet of that exhibit, it indicates
that the measured gas-0il ratio has increased from about
1300 cubic feet ner barrel in April of *'74, the date the
well first went on stream and commercial oil was sold

to just about 3001 in November. Ve feel like these gas-

[N

0il ratios are low because the solution gas~-oil ratio
from the fluid analysis study wvas about 2500 to 1, and
that was the reason that we appeared in February of this
year and asked for GOR relief from the state-wide 2001

to 1 up to 4000. Some of the preblems might be that our

measurements are not accurate., We are looking to that

right»now. Some of the gas was temporary as previous

testimony in February will reveal. They are processing

i% through a plant,recovering the liquids from ﬁhat 005,
The next exhibit, or the next curve of this

three-part exhibit is for Lyster No. 1. Tt reflects

a little bit more of an increasing GOR trend from a little

over 1000 cubic feet per stock tank barrel to over 4000

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
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CASE 5081-5082
CARNES-DIRECT Page....... ... 15 ..

at the present time.

The last curve is the Wiser No. 1. It indicates
a similar GOR trend, increasing from about 1000 to 1 to
a little over 3000 to 1.

Since we are conserving gas that is being solid,
liquids are being recovered from it, We feel that there
is no waste taking place. We still want to ask for a
LOCO to 1 limit in gas-oil ratio, in view of the fact

hat the solution ratio is 2500 and current producing

gas-0il ratios are in excess of 2000. That is for the
Stravn reservoir.

Q ¥hat is the cﬁrrent productivity per day of
the Hillbuyn, Mr. Carnes?

A We are not certain about its mechanical problem-
free deliverability or productivity because we've got
parafin problems that we are trying to cure. As ycu
notice, about September, the well averaged nearly 1,00
barrels a day, but unknown to us, parafin was accumulating
and acted as a choke in the well and the production dropped
severely to a low of about a little over 200 barrels a day
in October.

CROSS HXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:
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e Q Is the well a flowing well?
A Yes. All the wells are fiﬁli;q in the‘Wolfcamp
and Strawn,

Parafin problemé have created a measurement
problem for us in determining the true productivity of the
well. I feel that the well will orobably make in excess
of 300 barrels a day once we get permanent parafin control

facilities set up.

~

% Do you scrave the parafin in here or do you

(0]

hollow out the well or what?

A We scraped it and we are going to try to install

a continuous scraping device on a wire line. Our pro-

—~—

i duction people are working on that.

i Q Yhat is the productivity of the Lyster?

| Apparently, it is around 160 barrels a day, is this correct?
A Yes. Tt was down to a low of 90 barreis a day

in October. Not only did we have parafin problems, but

we took an extended bottomhole pressure survey and it
was shut in for saveral days, and that is the reason for
i the low point in October of '74. After the varafin had

been cleaned up -~ I think it was a partial clean-up -~

for the.firsc 20 days of November it averaged a little

cver 150 barrels a day. I feél that once we continuvally
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the parafin out, we will have a productivity of
between 200 and 250 barrels a day, but that's a guess.
We've got about 2900 pounds of bottomhole pressure in that
well, and initially, it flowed about as well as the
Hillburn. Since it has abtout 1000 pounds higher pressure
than the Hillburn, it also could be in the range of 300 to
GO barrels a day if we get the parafin problem cleared up.
Q Mr. Carnes, you mentioned that the solution GOR
in the Stravn was 2500 to 1. What was the bubble point
of this oil, do you know?
A In the Strawn, it was 3950.

Q So, the pressure has detlined below the bubble

point at this stage?

A Yes, sir.
Q And you expect this is free gas in the reservoir,
then, that is being produced now?

A Some of it would be.

Q And the LOOO to 1 ratio that was adopted by

Order No. R-465&-A is proposed to be continued in this

pocl?
A Yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Are there further questions of
Mr. Carnes? He may be excused,
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(Witness dismissed.)

A MR, NUTTER: Mr. Tent, did you offer these

exhibits?
MR. DENT: Mr. Examiner, at this time I would

like to offer Mesa's Exhibits 1 through & in consolidated

Cases 5081 and 5082.
MR, NUTTER: Mesa's Exhibits 1 through 8 in

Cases %081 and 5082 will be admitted in evidence.

(Whereupon, Aoplicant's Exhibits Nos. 1 through

& were marked for identification, and were

admitted into evidence.)

MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further,

Mr. Dent?

MR, DENT: I have nothing further, Mr. Examiner.

MR, NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they

wish to offer in Case 5081 or 5082%?

If not, we will take the cases under advisement.
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STATE OF MNE MEXICO )
) SS.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, RICHARD L. NYE, Court Reporter) do hereby certify

that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing

pefore the New Mexice 01l Conservation Commission wWas

reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record

of the said proceedings, to the best of my knowledge,

skill end abilitye.

ify that the foregoing is

d of the proceedings in
s08I-8%

1 do hereby,oert

a complete recor
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BEFORE THE
NFEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
November 13, 1974

EXAMINER HEARING

S ettty st mein e et v meme et ot e bt v e man e ma v

IN THE MATTER OF:

)
)
)
Case 5081 being reopened pursuant to )
the provisions of Order N. R-4657, which ) CASE 5081
order established temporary special )j
rules and regulations for the North )
Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New )

)

)

Mexico.

— e m—— m— b — - — — tmme = S e e e e wa s e e mma e e

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

_— e e e e e e may e e e

For the New Mexico 0il William Carr, Esg.
Conservation Commission: Legal Counsel for the Commission
State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico
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CASE 5081
Page......... ... 2,

MR. STAMETS: Call first Case 508l.

MR. CARR: Case 508L 1n the matter of Case 5081
being reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-465]
which order established temporary special rules and regula-
tioﬁs for the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico.

Mr. Examiner we have received a request that this

Case be continued to the November 26 hearing.

MR. STAMETS: Case 5081 will be continued until

November 26.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, RICHARD L. NYE, Court Reporter, do hereby certify
that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before
the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was reported by

me, and the same is a true and correct record of the said

proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

L)

CHARD L. NYE, @0urt Reporter

1 do hereby certify that the foregoing 1s
‘a complete record of the proceeding_sbin

the Examiner hearing of Case Noy7.
heard we on... LA L2p g E T LMo

B 1A, ot s nevretl A Examine?
‘laanxiZo 0i1 Conservation Commissior
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BEFORE THE

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSTON

CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDTING

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
October 17, 1973

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Mesa Petroleum
Company for a dual completion
and special pool rules, Lea

County, New Mexico

Ccase No. 5081

BEFORE: DANIEL S. NUTTER,

Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
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MR. NUTTER: Call Case Number 508l.

MR. CARR: Case 5081, Application of Mesa
petroleum Company for a dual completion and special
pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico.-

MR. HINKLE: Clarence Hinkle of Hinkle, Bondurant,
cox and Eaton appearing on behalf of Mesa Petroleum
Ccompany. We'have two witnesses we'd like to have sworn.

MR. KELLAHMIN: May the record reflect, Mr. Examiner,

Y. meier & associates -

dearnle
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Tom Kellahin of Kellahin and Fox is appearing on behalf

of R. L. Burns Corporation.

DENNIS CROWLEY,

was called as a witness and after being duly sworn,

testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. HINKLE:

Q State your name, your residence and by whom you're
employed?

A Dennis Crowley, Midland, Texas and I'm employed by
Mesa Petroleum. Company.

Q What is your position with Mesa?

A  I'm an exploration geologist.

0 Have you ever testificd before the 0il Conservation
commission?

a No, sir.
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1 MR .NUTTER: How do you spell your last name ?
2 WITNESS: c-ReO--L-E-Y:
3 Q state priefly your educational packground and experience
4 as a petroleum geologist.
5 A 1 received a pacheloxr of Sscience pegree in petrdeum and
- g;) 6 geology from the University of New Mexico in 1957. I
} % 7 was employed by the superior 0il Company £rom 1957 until
?’) 8 1966 and worked in Albuguerque, Farmington and midland,
CO% 9 pexas. From 1966 until May of 1973, 1 was employed by
% 10 ‘pubco petroleum Corporation of albugquerdque, as an
. -
:;_ 1 syploration geologist. From May of 1973 until the
_d:é 2 12 present, 1've Leen employed by Mesa petxoleum Conpany
-‘é ég 13 as a petroleum geologist in Midland.
L é% 14 1'm also a certified professional Geologist Number
z 2 :
gﬁ 18 2495.
%% 16 Q Have You wade 2 atudy of the area which is involved 1n
— %% 17 this case?
EE‘Q 18 A  Yes, 1 have.
— wl
%‘é 19 Q Have Yyou brepared or has there heen prepared under your
)
3y A direction certain exhibits for introduction in the case?
<
E;z 21| a  Yes, sir. |
:'5% 22 o And they axre the exhibits that have been marked as Exhibiys
R
: 23 1, 2 and 37
?3,— 24 A vyes, Sir.
28 0 refer to Exnhibit Number 1 and explain what it is and what
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A Exhibit Number 1l is a map of the Southwest Lovington
2rospect Area of Lea County, New Mexico, Township 16
South, Range 35 apg 36 east, on a Scale of one inch

to 2,000 feet,

which is the Southwest. Lovington Unit of which Mesa is
the operator. Mesga has a 70.3977 pPercent working interes

Monsanto’has 25,0568 rPercent working interest and Skelly

0il, 4.5455 percent working interest,

11 The Production that is shown on here is keyed to

12 the productigy legend where the Production ip the

13 Townsend Field is ip blue, the B Bank jis Yellow and the
4 C bank is in green,

15 The Structural contours are ip black and are on

16| - top of the Permian Wol fcamp Three Brothers Zone, which

17 is a correlatable Sstratographic Lait that extends througx
8/ . out the shelf area of Southeastern New Mexico,

19 These Structure contours indicate a large Structura
20 high centering or coming into parts of the Southwest

2t Lovington uynit, , high here at Shoebar North, another

22 high down in the Shoebar rielq, another high Sitting

23 over here in Shoebar East,

2 The varkous banks for carbonat

25 in thig Three Brother Zone ave shown by the
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up herzs. Blue for Bank A, which is the lower strato-
graphic unit and is the main productive unit in the
Townsend Field. Orange shows the outline of Bank B,
which is the intermediate unit and it is productive here
at North shoebar Field in this area. Bank C is the
youngest and uppermost of these carbonate banks or
buildup and is productive in a well here in the Shoebar
Field,

These lines merely delineate the areal extent of
these banks and they show that generally, you would
expect better porosity and permeability to develop in
the center of these banks as it is up here in the Townsend
Field.

The geologic studies in the area have indicated
that the traffic mechanism is strati-structural where
these porosities develop in the bank trend and they cross
or associated with these Three Brothers Wolfcamp structura
hiéhs.

This shows also the Skelly well, does it not?

Yes, sir, the skelly well, the Pubco Number 1 Skelly
State Well is iocated here in Section 14 and the Hillburn,
Mesa Petroleum Company well is located right northeast

of it in Section 13.

Is this also an index map to the next Exhibit Number 27

Yes, sir. The cross section, structural cross section on]

1
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Exhibit Number 2 i s indicated here as B, B Prime.
The cross section starts just to the north of Townsend

— h 9

Field, comessouth across the Townéend Field, jags a little
bit to the east, southeast to Shoebar and then crosses,
goes directly east over to the Hillburn Well, Mesa
Petroleum, Hillburn Number 1, then jags back south to
the Pubco Petroleum Skelly State Number 1 and proceeds
southward down and terminates into the Shoebar Field.
Now, referring to Exhibit Number 2, explain that.
Exhibit Number 2 is a structural cross section, northwest,
southeast, B, B Prime, vertical scale of one inch to
100 feet,:horizontal scale, there is none. The logs
were just placed to be representative of the distance
between the wells.

The logs, a cross section is hung on a minus
6,000 foot datum and it shows the structure on top of
the Wolfcamp Three Brothers Zone and the base of the
Wolfcamp Three Brothers Zone. It is in this zone from the
top to bottom that we have these banks that were
deposited in a regressive}Seed that was going from north
to south and were formed during the periods of stable
shelf conditions.

The lower bank and the oldest produces in the

Townsend Field here. The pOrosities are developed at

the top and the bottom and middle of the bank. It doesn'
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| of the log we ghow the Wo

make any difference. YTou can find the porosity
scattered throughout.

The B Bank, which is the Skelly State, Pubco
Petroleum Skelly was completed in -- it was completed for
an IP of 336 barrels of oil and 588 MCF per day. If's
the intermediate or next youngest bank and extends on
down to the Shoebar #ield to the south.

MR. NUTTER: @&xcuse me, Mr. Crowley. On that
exhibit there, going from left to right, the first well
that you show the B Zone or the B Bank --

The B Bank?

MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir, that well right there.
It would be this well here.

MR. NUTTER: I thought that was it. Thank you.
The prospective produéing interval which is in the Mesa
petroleum Hillburn Number 1 are two small zones of
porosity here, which we have a total of 18 feet from
log analysis with an average weighted average of about
4.8 percent in these zones. They have not been perforated
Now, refer to Exhibit Number 3 and explain what this
shows?
Exhibit Number 3 is a portion of the Neutron Porosity
Log on the Pubco Petroleum Corporation Skelly State

Number 1 on a scale of one inch to 100 feet. The top
1fcamp, top of the Wolfcamp
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T

at 9546, top of the Three Brothers marker af 10,297

and shows the perforated interval in the Wolfcamp, the
Three Brothers zones, the B Bank and the top of the
Strawn, top of the Atoka-Morrow and.the perforations in
our Morrow down here right above the Mississippian. We
have completed this well, but have not produceé from the
Morrow. It was completed for 1989 MCF per day.

You ¢an be seated now. ﬁhat development, if any, does
Mesa contemplate in this area in the future?

We intend to continue development drilling in the unit
area and we would drill our wells to the Morrow formation
and drill them in such a manner we would be able to dually
complete them in both the Wolfcamp and the Strawn and
hopefully triple complete them in the Morrow.

Any wells being drilled at the present time?

Yes, sir, there is., Mesa Petrbleum Number 1 Lister, which
is an east offset to the Hillburn well in Section 13.
We're drilling over in the east half of that section.
what is the status of that well at the present time?

It's currently drilling at about -- [ didn't get a report
this morning, but I assume 10,000 feet.

vour projected total depth would be what?

it's a mMorrow test, siy, and I would imagine about

thirteen two, about the same as the Hillburn.

Do you have any further comments with the Exhibits you
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referred to?

A No, sir.

MK. HINKLE: The next witness will take up the

other phases of the case.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER: .

Q Mr. Crowley, of those wells in the B Bank, that's the

only two or three that have -- maybe four -- that have

the red zones of porosity indicated on them. Are all
of the wells completed or perforated in the B zone?

A This well is completed in the B zone. This is the Pubco
Skelly State Number 1 and this well, the Western
Natural, Eidson D Number l'down in the shoebar Field
is completed in the B Bank an this morning -- incidentally
T don't show thié on your copy on your cross section
bccause I had to get this from your state office this
mﬁrning, the Western Natural Gas Eidson A Number 3 was
recompleted in 1961 in the B Bank and with the potential
of 420 barrels of oil per day.

Q Now, the well we were talking about a while ago, the left
mos% well, that's not perforated in the B Bank?

A No, sir.

Q Although the B Bank is present on the log?

A Yes, sir. Tt's present, but very thin _and very poorly
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'is present, but it's not productive,

developed.

and yon don't have any wells at all in your cross
section that have the C Bank on them?

No, sir. ©No. There's only one well, sir, that produces
from the C Bank and if's this well right here. 1It's
producing from the B and the C Bank.

And actually, in that particular area, the C Bank overlayﬂ
the B Bank?

Yes, sir, just a small, little pothole been developed overn
there where we can see it, actually see it.

Do you have C Bank down here in the southeast part

where you've indicated on -~

No, sir, there is no C Bank production in here, The bank

MR, NUTTER: Are there any further questions?

MR. HINKLE: 1'd like to offer Exhibits 1 through

MR. NUTTER: Exhibits ) through 3 will be admitted
in evidence., Are there_any other guestions of this
witness?

(No Response)

MR, NUTTER: He may be excused,

(Witness Excused)




dearnle

209 31IMMS BLDG.e P.O. BOX 1092 PHONE 243-86010 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

Y. meler & associates

1216 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BLDG. EASTSALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

10
1
12
13
i4
15
16
17
18

19

21
22
23
24

25

PAGE ]2

ROY C. WILLIAMSON, JR.

{
was called as a witness, and after being duly sworn,

testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. HINKLE:

Q State your name, your residence and your profession.

A Roy C. Williamson, Jr., Midland, Texas. I'm a partner
and Preéident of the consulting firm of Sipes, Williamson
and Aycock, Incorporated.

Q ‘Have you been employed in this case by Mesa Petroleum
Company”?

A Yes, I have.

Q Have you previously testified before the Commission?

A 1 have.

Q and your qualifications as a petroleum engineer are a
matter of record with the Commission?

. A They are,

Q Have you made a study of the area which is involved in
this case?

A Yes, I have.

MR, HINKLE: Are his qualifications acceptable?
MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are.
0 Have you prepared or has there been prepared undsr your

direction Exhibits for introduction in this case?

A Yo, —-
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And they are marked Exhibits 4 and 57

Yes, sir.

would you refer to Exhibit 4 and explain what this is?

“Well, as our application calls for, we're asking for a

dual completion with the wWolfcamp and the Morrow and

this Exhibit Number 4 is a downhole schematic showing

the hook-up to provide for dual production from “he
Morrow perfs. from 11,864 to 11,884, coincident with

the Wolfcamp perfs, at 10,456, 10,474 and by looking

at the Exhibit, you can see that the Wolfcamp perforations
will produce through the 2 7/8 tubing. The Morrow
perforations will produce through an Otis Crossover Chcke
into the annular space between the 2 7/8 tubing and

the 5 1/2 inch casing.

In your opinion, if this is completed in the manner
portraed here, will it confine the production to tﬁe
prospective zone?

Yes, it will. We have no data to present on the Morrow
other than it was tP'd for 1,989 MCF per day. That's

an absolute open flow rate on March 16th of 1973. It
had a gas liquid hydrocarbon ratio of 10.96 MCF per barrel

of oil,

Now, refer to Exhibit 5 and explain what this is and what

it shows.

Exhibit 5 relates the producing and pressure history,
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‘barrels; in July it produced 19 days, 411 barrels, until

al)though very limited for the Skelly State Numbezr ™l
and the Hilburn Number 1 which have both penetrated the
Wolfcamp interval.

Thg Skelly State Number 1 was potential on March
26, 1973 for 336 barrels of oil, zero barrels of water,
588 MCF for a gas oil ratio.of 1750 cubic feet per
barrel of oil.

The Skelly state Number 1 was produced for 7 days
in March, produced 1678 barrels. 1In April produced
24 days, 2075 barrels; May prodﬁced the whole month and

produced 1146 barrels; in June produced 30 days, 856

it was shut in for a bottom hole pressure build-up teét.
As previously testified by Mr. Crowley, the Hilburn
Number 1 has not been perforated in the Wolfcamp interval,
The next item on Exhibit Number 5 is a chronological
listing of the pressure data that we have available from
these wells. The Skelly State Number 1 had a drill stem
test taken December Z3, 1972 ahd the static pressure
measured, in other words, the highest pressure measured,
was 3,998 pounds. This compares very favorably with an
identical type pressure taken in the Hilburn Number 1

on 8-31-73, of 3,956 pounds,

Now, by extrapolating the data from the Skelly

State Number 1 DST, we have what we believe to be the
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initial reservoir pressure of 4,101 pounds.

The well was produced according to the above
schedule that we have alrzady talked about and it was
shut in on April 16, 1973 for 117 hour build-up test.
The extrapolated pressure from this test was 2,550 pounds.
The well was then put back on production, was again
tested, shut-in 7-21-73 for a 24 hour build-up test and
at this time, the extrapolated pressure was only 1575
pounds.

The well was left shut in, it was not produced and
then a static bottom hole pressure measurement was taken
September 10, 1973 and measured 2,536 pounds.

So, what we can infer from this data is that the
reservoir is low permeability and obviously very tight
as exhibited by the pressure build-up data that we have
to date; however, I will point out that the producing
rate of the well did stabilize at something around 20
barrels per day and we also see between July 21st and
September 10th that the pressure did continue to build,
so we do have communication out in the reservoir, bhut
somewhat limited,

of course, at this time, we're concerned about what

would be best for this well

oy v

kind of developwent spacing

and we'd have to look at the economic picture to determing

what hust be the spacing.

p
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1 Page Mumber 2 of Exhibit Number 5, at the top we
) 2 have volumetric calculation of reserves. This is the
3 Skelly State Number 1 and we have net pay, 15 feet,
4 porosity, 9.4 percent, water saturation, 13, the o0il
5 formation volume factor, 1.6 and an estimated recovery
g 6 factor of 20 percent,
g 7 Going through the volumetric calculation as shown
§ 8 by the formula there, we rave recoverable oil of 79
c; 9 barrels per acre foot.
% W0 Mow, if we can only drain 40 acres, we will then
E.. 1t recover 47,400 barrels of oil and just as a multiple,
% . -:IE: g 12 |. if we can drain 160 acres, we can recover 189,600 barrels
- g 22 1 of oil.
25
~ §§ 14 The next data refer to the Hilburn Number 1 in which
’ g% 18 we have net pay of 12 feet, porosity is considerably
g% 16 lowei:, of 4.5 percent, water saturation of 13, oil
o
) %g 17 . formation volume factor and recovery factor of ~-- or
Sé 18 | respectively of 1.6 and 20 as we use for the Skelly State
B ;gg 19 NMer 1.
‘.‘32 20 ’ These calculations result in recoverable oil of
P ‘
§:;: 21 38 barrels per acre foot, reduces to 40 acre recovery
;% 22 . of 18,240 barrels of oil., On 160 acres drainage of
§§ 23 72,960 barrels of oil.
gﬂ 24 , Page Number 3 of Exhibit 5, aﬁ the top we have
25 Economics, We have estimated the cost to drill to the

Cl 4
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1 Morrow, which we feel like should be done in this area,
2 to test the Morrow, then to come back and make a single
3 completion in the Wolfcawp, this would be a cost'of
4 $271,570.00. Utilizing an oil ?rice of 5.36, a casing-
; 5 head gas price, although it has not been contracted for
- gg 6 at this time, it's estimated that the price will be around
,Eg 7 $250.00 per MMCF, an estimated average GOR over life
B §§ 8 of the well of .006 cubic feet per barrel of oil, severande
:: 9 and Ad Valorem taxes of 5.6 percent and net lease interest
.EE 10 of 80‘percent, operating cost of $400.00 per well per
Ei 11 month and estimated life of production, 10 years.
i% 3 12 We reduce this then to Qalue from 40 acre recovery
- ég §§ 13 and from 160 acre recovery. We have the value from the
<%
g% 14 0il, the value from the gas and the estimated operating
I , ;% 15 cost of the 40 acre recovery gives us undiscounted net
9 .
§§ 16 gas flow of $173,564.00.
Su
- ?g 17 Compare this to the cost of drilling a well of
23
gg 18 $271,570,00 and we sustain a loss of $98,006.00. TIf we
- §§ 19 are able to drain LGO acres, the economics are considerabiy
é% 20 improved where we have an undiscounted net cash flow of
o
§§ 21 $910,256.00 minus the cost of $271,570.00, yielding a
g% 22 ‘ profit of $638,686.00.
, g% 23 Of course, the data to date are very limited and
;g 24 I think it's fairly obvious unless we are able to
25 encounter the Wolfcamp zone with better porosity and
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permeability toward the thicker part of the mapped
horizon, that it's going to be uneconomical to drill for
the Wolfcamp and what we're saying is here that if we

are limited either by rule or physical limitations of
something around 40 acres, we just can't drill them, so
we would ask for the 160 acre spacing to allow some step-
out drilling to ke dorne and +to see if this reservoir can
be encountered with better characteristics so it can
become an economic venture.

Mr. Williamson, Mesa's application is for temporary
special pool rule?

Yes, sir. They are temporary.

what would you recommend to the Commission as far as these
iules are concerned?

I would recommend 160 acre spacing with the well to be
located 150 feet from the centexr of any quarter quarter
governmental section.

The reservoir as mapped by the data available
indicated to be of considerable size and is hoped that
it can be encountered with better characteristics in
other parts of the structure,

In your opinion, if the Commission approves this
application, will it be in fﬁe interest of conservation,

prevention of waste and tend to protect correlative rightq

Yes, very definitely.

- .
. s
V——¥
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BY MR. NUTTER:

Do you have anything further yoﬁ would like to present?
No, sir, T don't.
MR. HINKLE: We'd like to offer Exhibits 4 and 5,
MR. NUTTER: Exhibits 4 and 5-will be admitted in

evidence.

MR. HINKLE: That's ali of the direct.

CROSS EXAMINATION

Q

Mr. wWilliamson, I think T understood Mr. Hinkle to say

prior to the hearing that the dual completion portion
of the next case will be dismissed?

Yes, sir,

And that was for the dual completion in the Wolfcamp and

the Strawn of the Hilburn well?

Yes, sir.

You have presented déta here on the Hilburn well, but it'sg
a pretty so:ry well, so apparently it's not going to be
completed?

Right. The downhole, the Piping in the hole does not lend
itself weil to a dual oil completion and the indicated
pooxr quality of the Wolfcamp resevoir at this location

also precludes it,

As can be seen by Exhibit Number 1, the Hiiburn

well is nearer the projected edge of the Strawn Bank B -
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and you would expect to have deterioration of the pay,

as you move toward that edge, so it does fit the picture
in that it's a poor well and we hope, as we move toward
the higher and more central portion -of the bank, that the
quality will improve.

The Lister well which is drilling to the east is farther
into the bank then, apparently?

Yes.

So, you'd expect improved conditions there?

We would hope to have better conditions there. This is
the situation we just don't have enough data to really
tell ;s what will happen.out in the greater part of the
bank.

The good well here in the Wolfcamp settled down to a
producing rate of about 20 barrels per day?

ves and of course, economics are guestionable there at
that rate. Of course, we haven't had any sustained
producing rate, so we would hope it would improve sbmewhat
but it may not.

I notice here in your economics you gave an estimated
life of production of 10.years. 1t's going to take a
lot more than 10 years and additional cost to get this

189,000 barrels.

Right, it sure will. It would hurt the economics even

worse if ~-- you're probably looking at 20 years or 25
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@)

yvears at those types of rates.

Now, this is the total of production that has been

obtained from this well?

Yes, It's been shut in subseguent to that last pressure
test taken on July 15th, so we have no more production
data available and that's the total of 6,166 barrels,
And Lt proposed to use a crossover here so the Wolfcamp
would be produced through the tubing?

Yes.,

would wolfcamp flow or would it have to be pumped?

It's flowing now.

And the Morrow would come up the annulus through the

crossover?
Right and the Wolfcamp could be pumped if necessary.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of

Mr. Williamson?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q

Mr. Williamson, I acknowledge your expertise and I hope
you will bear with the Questions I ask. Perhaps some of
it is for my own information.

It seems to merthat the spacing and people have
told me it's based on economics and the ability of the

particular well “o drain the acreage. I have trouble
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with the economics thing.

Tt seems to me that the economics is base¢d or
premised on the fact that a given well will have the
ability to drain a given acreage and if it won't drain
40 acres or 160 acres, then the question of economics is
really not very important.

Am I operating under the right hypothesis?

Well, I would disagree. Economics are very important.
T think that's the whole problem we’re looking at. The
data we have to date indicates that this well in this
position, from the pressure data, is probably a very
low permeability reservoir, so the question is, can we
economically drain enough of’the resevoir,‘get enough
oil, so to speak, to make this well economic and that's
the part we don't know right at this moment.

We would hate to overdrill this reservoir on 40
azres and find out that 40 is all it would drain or 20
or 10 or whatever it might be, so we wouid hope to 3tep
out into the better, what we think is the better pért of
the bank, try to locate the reservoir at a better
developed position, get some additional tests and presgsurg
data, then determine if it's economic or if it would causé

ny waste to Adrill on a smaller spacing unit.

-~
iz VN

If the 160 acre: spacing is allowed, what will be the

limits of the 160 acre spacing; where will it ¢go on one

{ e’
|
|
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of these plats?

Well, it would probably be within the limits of our
Strawn Bank B as we now have it projected. That's the
orange.

That's the orange color?

Right. In other words, from the dats available today,
that's where the Strawn Bank B will lie.
And the 160 acre spacing, as you propose, incn, would not
effect anything in Section 11, let's say, If you'll
approach one of these plats, Section 11 is just north

of the Skelly well,

Well, unless it would encounter the bank, you know, if

it were in the same reservoir, it would effect it, but

if it's a different reservoir or different zone or
something, it would not,

what do we have to show us that this Skelly well is not
part of the Townsend Wolfcamp pool?

Well, we've got our geological interpretation as shown
by Exhibit Number 2, which correlates the Strawn Bank B
to be a younger bank. By that, I mean it's higher. 1It's
above the A Bank and shows that it was formed at a |
differeﬁt pericd of time and further exhibited by Bank

C, which is yet a younger bank, so plus the fact that

the limits of the Bank A were established some time ago,

this being quite an old field.
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0

It's your opinion, then, that this bank B is not an
extension of the Townsend Wolfcamp pool?
That's correct.
Townsend Wolfcamp péol is Bank A then?
Right. There’s no evidence to date to link the two
together, Qis~a—vis many of the wells in bank A are
temporarily abandoned or plugged@ now because they have
been producing for some period of time.
From the Exhibit 5 here in the pressure information on
here, the way I understand this is that the pressure
information is such that this well could not drain 160
acres based on what you know now?
No, I don't know that because you've two situations. You
may drain an area, but can you'drain’it economically?
By that I mean, can you drain it at rates +hat are
ecdnomic and this well may produce two barrels a day
and eventually drain a very large area, but you cannot
afford to operate the well at two barrels a day, so what
we're looking at is a real time drainage rate; can we
drain 160 acres at a rate that would be economic;

We're looking at two things, the rate and the
amount of oil we can recover,
Mr. Williamson, I w&é interested in‘the cross section
here. 1If you go ahead and develop this pool on 160 acre

spacing, based on what you know now, isn't it conceivable
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1 ~ that you would by-pass and leave oil in place that you ‘_1

‘ 2 might othexrwise develop on lesser spacing?
- 3 A Well, I'm sure there are places where oil is going to

4 pe left in the ground, primaxily pecause it's uneconomic
5 to arill for it.
- 7 6 ‘ 1 would say the 160 acre spacing would do more to
: a
g 7 stimulate davelopment because you are able to step out
(]
(o
gg 8 and hopefully £ind a better quality reservoir. 1T don't
©
od 9 think anybody would want tocffset this well on 40 acres.
T
%—; 10 The guality we have there, I would rather step out on a
Ei 1 jarge spacing and if you get several wells on 40 acres
: 2
: =3 12 close by, you're not going to develop a good program
® 5.
; B %z 13 for looking at the Strawn Bank B.
x‘
; x <
Sé 14 Q vou're familiar with the characteristics of this Townsend
z3
' 15 Wolfcamp pool, aren't you?
53 16 A Yes.
I
93 ;
« 1y Q  How are those characteristics aif ferent from the situation
¥ , |
Eﬁ 18 . you encounter in the Skelly well? 1In other words, aren't
~n <€ .
w ‘
§¢ 19 the wells drilled in this pool differ in their pressures
83
3¢ 20 and that sort of thing -- well, I'm having trouble saying
x [ ]
35 21 the question, but how do you account, O is there any
g o
aF
v: 2 ‘ accountability for differences petween the Skelly well
0+ .
R4 .
g 23 and the Townsend wollcamp pool?
2
g 24 A In what respect?

he Townsend Wolfcamp,

25 n respect to the fact that in t
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1 there is some differences in the‘ pressures encountered
2 | between the wells in proximity to each other.
3 Would not that mean that the Townsend Wolfcamp
4 be developed on 160 acres, if I follow your reasoning?
5 A Well, I don't helieve we testified to any pressure
o 6 date in the Bank A.
3
g 7 g Well, I realize that., You said you were familiar with
2: 8 this and T was interested if that, in fact, is true,
S 9 whether there is pressure differentials within the Townsend
% 10 Wol fcamp pool‘ itself.
E 1 A T thirk there are two factors to account for why the
AE’ 3 12 ' Townsend Wolfcamp was drilled on 40 acres. This is a
g ‘3? 13 very old pool and I think in earlier times not as much
35
gg 14 emphasis was placed on economically spacing wells to
b
;é 15 drain a reservoir for case one.
- gg 16 Case two, 1 have looked at some wells in detail
3w
gg 17 and the pay thickness in the center of the bank, for
P
3»: 18 instance in Section 10 on our cross section, this would
§§ 19 be D, which is the Pure 0il Lease State A Number 1 D.
é% 20 The net pay on that well is approximately 60 feet and
o
éé 21 it's produced nearly 300,000 barrels of oil,
;? 22 | The well next to it, the State A Number 3 has
)
éé 23 produced nearly 300,000 barrels and is still producing.
xq
éF 24 Wells both directions on Exhibit 1 to the north would
25 be tae Shelll -~ I don't know what the fee name is, b\it
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the first two wells -- the second and third wall on the
cross section, they have produced around 200,000 barrels
apiece, so they are dropping off as you get toward the
edge of the bank.

Coming to the south, the Texas Pacific State NNJ
Number 1, which is an L of Section 10 has only produced
about 133,000 barrels and the Pure 0il Company Lease
State B Number 1 in Spot M has only produced about 10,000
barrels, so your quality drops off very rapidly toward
the edge of the bank which we feel is exactly what we
have here.

In my opinion, the Wolfcamp zone in:the A Bank
could very well have been drained on 160 acre-spacing
and that's what I'm saying here, that the same type of
better development in the center part of the bank
should occur in Bank B as it already had done in Bank A.

In Looking over Exhibit 5, the pressure information in you

‘porosity data which you have testified to, would indicate

at this point that you would need 80 acre spacing in ordex
to fully develop this Bank B, is that correct?

I don't think I mentioned 80 acres.

No, I did. You would need 80 acre spacing in order to
fully develop this acreage, based on the pressure

information and the porosity data you testified to.

I don't follow that you would need 80 acres, Are you
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talking about economics?

Q No, sir, I'm talking about drainage and the ability to

develop it based on drainage. In other words, 160 acres

would be too much, wouldn't it?

A Well, what I'm saying is, from the pressure data we have,

we don't know what that well will drain. We know it's
tight. That's all we know. And I know from a volumetric
economic standpoint that if I can't drain more than 40
acres then T have an uneconomic well and that will stop

development immediately.

MR. KELLAHIN: No further questions.

RECROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Williamson, when we get right down to it here, unless
you do get into this B Bank and encounter a better
section, these Wolfcamp wells themselves would not be

\suitable for the primary target for drilling, would it?

A No, sir. The data we have to date does not indicate

them to be economical.

Q Each well in here, at least on 320 pattern would be taken
down to the Morrow?

A Right, so we'd get a look at all three resevoifs, which
is what Mesa's intent is, so hopefully we could encounter

better Wolfcamp or if not, of course, we're getting a B
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1ittle ahead of our game here, but hopefully, I think
as Mr. Crowley testified, the idea you'd have a triple
or dual completion in which case, you may be able then
to get a salvage reservoir out of the Wolfcamp.

vou couldn't drain or drill for it ag a primary
target, but you could, as an alternative, a dual completio
Now, the A Bank up in the Townsend Wolfcamp has had some
rather good wells completed and they have had some good
accumulated production figures.
Yes, sir.
Do you have any reason to believe you'll encounter
Wolfcamp pay in the B Bank that would be as good as the
A Bank .in the Townsend Wolfcamp?
Well, we hope so. We just dén’t have any wells out there
yet to know.
How about this well way down‘at the end of the cross
section that's in the B Bank? I guess it would be the
second to the last well., What type of production history
does that well have?
The Eidson Number 1, just a second here. Okay, the next
to the last well, which is the Eidson D Number 1, Western
Natural Gas, accumulative of 13,756 barrels of oil.
So there again, you've got the B Bank and not a very

L

yood prodveing ~-

| A Right., As an anomaly here, though, thig next well,
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the Eidson A Number 3 had accumulative as of the first
of the year of over 440,000 barrels.

That's not indicated on the map as being from the B Bank
though.

That's what Mr. Crowley mentioned a while ago, that we
only just discovered that it had been -- we knew it was
a Penn well, we just didn't know what interval it was,
so I talked to the operator at Atlantic yesterday and
the well was origirnally drilled by Western Natural, then
bought by Sinclair and merged into Atlantic, so they had
lost all the records, so we got that from you people
here this morning and found it was completed in this

B Bank.

It definitely is a B Bank well, then?

Yes, and it's very anomolﬁs because the other wells
dowin there are very low productivity.

What's the accumulative on it, now?

I just took it asof 1-1-73 and it was 443,386, but very

anomolus to the other wells in that area.
Does it have perforations anywhare except in the B Bank?
Well, it was originally a Devonian well and unless they

got the Devonian oil in the accumulative, 1t was

recompleted in 1361, so it'sz 2 wvery anomol
They may be carrying Devonian production in that figure.

That's what T would really like to find out. It secems
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1 to be because the other weils in there -- the other best
2 well to the right of it, which is not on the cross

3 section, produced 179,000 barrels and then the other

4 wells are down in the neighborhood of two to ten thousand

L1,

barrecls. That's a very tight little area there, so I

%) 6 would suspect there might be some otherall in there with
2
3 7 it.
S
gg 8 Q Ootherwise, as you say, it's a real anomaly?
3] .
od 9 A Yes, sir, very much so.
| -
> i0 |- MR. NUTTER: Are there any other questions of
b
E% u Mr. wWilliamson?
1)
Eg 2 12 MR. HINKLE: Let me ask one or two questions here.
® 5,
- B
i3 |
sx 14 REDIRECT EXAMINATION
- w ;
z 3 a
Wi 15| BY MR. HINKLE:
Qg .
€ u ,
) 38 16 Q Mr., Williamson, by the information that will be ocbtained
o u
[/l ]
§§ 17 by the well as non-drilling and by the development progran
33
§5 18 as contemplated during this next year, you except to
o <€
w ¥ .
§g 19 have quite a bit additional information to determine the
g . .
gé 20 drainage factors, economics of this area?
xl)
[+3
25 21 A Yes, sir. Mesa plans to develop this area very actively
]
t - .
sz 22 _ and we'll have production history from the now completed
o~
Jwn
[
g 23 wells and new wells, too.
23
H 24 Q And that's the reason for requesting temporary rules for
25 a_year?
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Yes.
MR. HINKLE: fThat's all.
MR. NUTTER: Any other questions of the witness?

MR. KELLAHIN: Just a couple of questions.

RECROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, KELLARIN:

Q

In the Commission's file on the last well you mentioned,

there's production perhaps from different formations?

You indicated Pennsylvanian production of 443,386 barrels?

Uh-huh.
That may account for the difference. That was
PennsYlvanian.
Well, I just stated that just a moment ago.
The Devonian, then, is 72,5347
Well, that's what the records show, but I'm suspicious
that's an awfully good well,

MR, NUTTER: If there are no further questions of
the witness he may be excused.

(Witness Excusad)

MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr.
Hinkle?

MR. HINKLE: That's all.

MR.’NUTTER: Anything you wish to offer in this

case, Mr. Kellahin?
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MR. KELLAHIN: Nothing.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Carr?

MR. CARR: Mr. Examiner, the record should show
that the 0il Commission has received a couple of wires,
one from E. M. Scholl, District Engineer from Monsanto
Company which reads, "Monsanto Company is an interested
party in Case 5081, supports Mesa Petroleum, Incorporated
for temporary rules for North Shoebar Wolfcamp Pool,
provision for 160 acre drilling of proration unit."

Wealso have a wire from Skelly 0il Company in
support of the application of Mesa.

MR. NUTTER: Thank you. If there is nothing

further in Case 5081, we'll take the case under advisement
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L R TRUJILLO

O1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
STATE OF NEW MEXICO LAND COMMISSIONER
. ALEX J. ARMI}O
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE MEMBER
#7301 STATE GEOLOGIST

" A.L.PORTER, JR.

SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
December 5, 1974

i ™

i Mr. Don Dent Re: CASE No. {_ 5081 and 5082

il Lo & e N ‘\/

4 esa Petroleum Company ORDER NO. R-4657-a and R~4658-A
; Vaughn Building

i Post Office Box 2009 Applicant:

b Amarillc, Texas 75105

1 occ

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

e I

Very truly yours,

. Z IR, )

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir

Copy of order also sent to:

? Hobbs OCC x
Artesia OCC:
Aztec OCC

Other Mr. Paul Eaton
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! IN THE MATTER OF THF ZmARTNG

., CALLED BY THE OIL CONSEKVATION
i COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

. THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 5081 {Reopened)
Order No. R-4657-A

IN THE MATTER OF CASE NO. 5081 BEING
REOPENED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS
OF ORDER NO. R-4657, WHICH ORDER
ESTABLISHED TEMPORARY SPECIAL RULES
AND REGULATIONS FOR THE NORTH SHOE
BAR~WOLFCAMP POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO, INCLUDING A PROVISION FOR
160~ACRE SPACING AND PRORATION UNITS.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This Gause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November 26,

-" 4

1974, at Santa Fe, New Mexlco, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this _ 3r4 day of becember, 1974, the Commission,
a quorunm being present, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully

advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

{(2) That by Order No. R-4657, dated November 16, 1973,
temporary special rules and regulations were promulgated for the
North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, establish-~
ing temporary l60-acre spacing and proration units.

{3) That pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-4657,
this case was reopened to allow the operators in the subject i
pool to appear and show cause why the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp !

Pool should net be developed on less than 160-acre spacing units,

(4) That the evidence establishes that one well in the
North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool can efficiently and economically
drain and develop 160 acres.

{5) That the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated by
Order No. R-4657 have afforded and will afford to the owner of
each property in the pool the opportunity to produce his just
and equitable share of the gas in the pool. 1
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CASE NO. 5081 (Reopened)
Order No. R-4657-A

: (6) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by
i; the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation

4 of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of

;! wells, to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the
it drilling of too few welluy, and to otherwise prevent waste and
i protect correlative rights, the Special Rules and Regulations
4 promulgated by Order No. R~-4657 should be continued in full
forciz2 and effect until further order of the Commission.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Special Rules and Regulations governing the
i North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, promulgated |
by Order No. R~4657, are hereby continued in full force and |
effact until further order of the Commission.

i (2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

B DONE at Santa Pe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

I./R. TRUJILLO, Chairman

X J. ARMIJO, Member

A. L.°PORTER, Jr., M & Secretary

SEAL

i | 74




Docket No., 32-74

Dockets Nos. 1-75 and 2-75 are tentatively set for hearing on January 8, and
January 22, 1975. Application for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in
advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - TUESDAY - NOVEMBER 26, 1974

9 A.M, ~ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING -~ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Richard
L tamets, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 5081:

(Reopened) (Continued from the November 13, 1974 Examiner Hearing)

CASE 5082:

In the matter of Case 5081 being reopened pursuant to the provisions
of Order No. R-4657, which corder esiablished temporary special rules
and regulations for the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, includiug a provision for 160-acre spacing and proration
units. All interested parties may appear and show cause why said
pool should not be developed on less than 160-acre spacing and
proration units.

(Reopened) (Continued from the November 13, 1974, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of Case No. 5082 being reopened pursuant to the
provigions of Order No. R-4658, which order established temporary
special pool rules for the North Shoe Bar-Strawn Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, including a provision for 160-acre spacing and prora-
tion units. All interested parties may appear and show cause why
said pool should not be developed on less than 160-acre spacing
and proration units.

CASE 5367:

CASE 4843:

(Continued from the November 13, 1974, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for salt water disposal,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to coavert its Hornbaker BA Well No. 1, located in Unit G
of Section 25, Township 18 South, Range 25 East, Penasco Draw Yeso-
San Andres Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced

salt water into the Yeso and San Andres formations through the per-
forated intervals from 1400 to 2480 feet. Applicant further seeks

an administrative procedure for approval of additional salt water
disposal into the Yeso and San Andres formations in the subject

pool without notice and hearing.

(Reopened)

In the matter of Case No. 4843 being reopened pursuant to the pro-
viaions of Order No. R-4435, which order established the South-
east Chaves Quecn Gas Area and promulgated special rules and regu-
lations therefor, including a provision for 320-acre spacing units
for gas wells, All interested parties may appear and show cause
why said Order No., R-4435 should not be rescinded.



CASE 5373:

CASE 5368:

CASE 5369:

CASE 5370:

CASE 5371:

CASE 5372:

CASE 5374:

Examiner Hearing - Tuesday - November 26, 1974 Docket No. 32-74

-2~

Application of Monsanto Company for an unorthodox location, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval for the unorthodox location of a well to test the Morrow
formation at a point 660 feet from the North and West lines of
Section 18, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, Rock Tank Cas Field,
Eddy County, New Mexico.

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Commission
on its own motion to consider the contraction of the vertical limits
of the Jalmat Gas Pocl underlying the Langlie Jal Unit Area in all or
portions of Sections 31 und 32, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, and
Sections 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, and 17, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, to delete the Seven Rivers formation from said
pool, and for the extension of the vertical limits of the Langlie-
Mattix Pool underlying said area to include therein all of the Seven
Rivers formation.

Application of Texas Pacific 01l Company, Inc., for an unorthodox
location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Tidwel No.
1 Well, located 990 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the
East line of Section 22, Township 17 South, Range 26 East, Kennedy
Farms-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, the E/2 of said
Section 22 to be dedicated to the well.

Application of American Quasar Petroleum Co. of New llexico for a
unit agreement, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks approval for the Tippin Ranch Unit Area com-
prising 3840 acres, more or less, of Federal, State, and fee lands
in Township 23 South, Range 23 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Amoco Production Company for a unit agrecment, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval of 1ts South Hobbs Unit Area comprising 5074 acres, more
or less, of State and Fee lands in Townships 18 and 19 South, Range
38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Amoco Production Company for a pressure maintenance
project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks authority to institute a pressure maintenance project
on its South Hobbs Unit by the injection of water into the Grayburg
and San Andres formations through 45 injection wells in Sections 3,
4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15, and 16, Township 19 South, Range 38 East,

Lea County, New Mexico, and the promulgation of special rules there-
for including, among other things, an administrative procedure
whereby the project may be expanded by the drilling or conversion

of additional injection wells without further notice and hearing.

Application of Continental 01l Company for simultaneous dedication,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks
approval for the simultaneous dedication of a 480-acre non-standard
gas proration unit comprising the N/2 and SE/4 of Section 23, Town-
ship 22 South, Range 36 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
to its Meyer B-23 Wells Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4, located at unorthodox
locations in Units C, O, E, and G, respectively, of said Section 23.
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CASE 5375: Application of E1 Paso Natural Gas Company for downhole commingling,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval for the downhole commingling of South Blanco-Pictured
Cliffs and Blanco-Mesaverde production in the wellbore of its Storey
Well No., 4, located in Unit B of Section 34, Township 28 North, Range
8 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 5376: Application of McClellan 011 Corporation for a unit agrcement, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval for the Ishie Lake Unit Area comprising 3,404 acres, more
or less, of Federal, State, and fee lands in Township 16 South, Ranges
28 and 29 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Docket No. 33-74

DOCKET: EXAMINER HFARING ~ THURSDAY - DECEMBER 12, 1974

1:30 P.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following casé will be heard before Richard T., Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel
S. Nuiter, Alternate Examiner:

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas from seven-
teen prorated pools in Lea, Eddy, Roosevelt, and Chaves
Countiles, New Mexico, for January,. 1975;

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas from five
prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval
Counties, New Mexico, for January, 1975.



| L R TRUJILLO
O1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
LAND COMMISSIONER
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ALEX J. ARMLIO
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE MEMBER

|
8730 STATE GEOLOGIST

A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
November 16, 1973

.
Re: CASE NO.__ 5081 and 5082
Mr. Clarence Hinkle ORDER NO._ R-4657 and R-4658
Hinkle, Scndurant, Cox & Eaton |
Attorneys at Law Applicant:
Post Office Box 10 :
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 __ _Mesa Petroleum Company
DOCKET MAILED

Dear Sir: Da'.--u-/-u:} ‘j,;.'g, ///v:’f'V /3

e

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

DOCKET M/ \LE07 7/ Very truly yours,

LIS Zj(}) .
fx#‘_JL-‘———! (A . . @MVé;RVQ;%L
oy /}/475/ 26 A. L. PORTER, Jr.

Secretary-Director

ALP/ir

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC x
Axtesia OCC

Aztec OCC

Other Tom Kellahin




BEFORY THE OIl, CONSERVATION COMMTSSION
: OF THE STATR OF Now MRALCO
|
I IN THE MATTER 0P TUD HOARING
| coMuISSION
' THE PURFOSE OF CONSIDERING:

i CASE NO. 5081
Order No. R-4K57

1 APPLICATION COF MESA PETROLEUM

« COMPANY FOR A DUAL COMPLETION

il AND SPECIAL POOL RULES, LEA COUNTY,
i NEW MEXICO

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

| BY THE COMMISSION:

f This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m., on October 17, 1973, at
S8anta Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel §. Nutter.

NOW, on this _1gtn  day of November, 1973, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the recond,
and the recommendations of the Examiner; and bheing fully advised in
the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Mesa Petroleum Company, secks approval
for the dual completion of its Skelly State Well No. 1, located in
Unit I of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea
County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce oil from the
North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool and gas from an undesignated Morrow
gas pool through 2 7/8 inch tubing and through the casing-tubing
annulus, respectively, by means of a crossover flow assembly,
with separation of the zones achieved by means of a packer set at
approximately 11,787 feet.

(3) ‘That the applicant further seeks the promulgation of
temporary special pool rules for said North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp
Pool, including a provisicn for 160-scre drilling and proration

units.

{4) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are
feasible and in accord with good consarvation practices.

(5) That the proposed dual completion will prevent waste and
protect correlative rights and should be approved.

(6) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by the
drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of risk
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CASE WO, 5081
Order No. R-a6457

aofeing Trom the delillng 24 an exvessive mmhor of welle, in nrovent
vedunsd racovery Wit aioht vesult from the driiling of fuo feow wells
arl o otharvelse prevant waste and protect covrelative rights, toe-

porary specilal rules and regulations providing for l60-acre spacing
units should ke promulgated for the lorth Shoe Bar-Wolfuup Mool.

{7) ‘fThat the temperary special rules and regulations should
provida for lTdmited woall Jocations in ordey to assuve orderly
devalopirent of the veol ard protect correlative rights.

(8) "That thae temporary special rules and regulations should be
gstablished for a onae-year period in ovder to allow the operators in
tha subject 0ol to gatheyr regervoir inforpation to establish the
area that can be eificiently and economically drained and developed
by one well.

(9) “that this case should be reopengd at any sxaminer hearing
in November, 1974, at which time the oparators in the subject pool
should be preparved to appear and show cause why the North Shoe Rapre
Wolfeanp Podl should not be developed on less than J&C-acra spacing

.....! A o
EEE o v ]

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Mesza Petrolewn Company is heraby
authorized to complete its Skelly State Well No. 1, located in
Unit I of Section 14, Tovmship 16 South, Range 35 EBast, HMPM, Las
County, New Mexico as a dual completion (conventional) to produce
0il from the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool and gas fron an undesig-
nated Morrow Gas Pool through 2 7/¢ inch tubing and through the
casing~-tubing annulus, respectively by means of a crossover flow
assenbly, with sepavation of the zones by means of a packer set at

approximately 11,787 faet.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete, operate,
and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule
112-R of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as said vule
is not inconsistent with this order;

PROVIDED FURTHER, thdt the applicant shall take pdﬂk0W~TeakdgG
tests upcon completion and amnually thereafter ducdng the Annual
Shut-~In Pressure Tast P@riod for the Morrow (Gas Pool,

(2) 'Tat effective November 10, 1973, Special Rules and
Regulations for the North Shoe far-Yolfzamp Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico, are hersby prcalgated as follows:

SPECTIAT, RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
NCRT SJICT PAR-WOLFCAMF POOL

RULE I. Each well completed or recompleted in the Herth Shoa
Bar-Wolfcamp Pool ov in the Wolfcamp rormation within one mite
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' vy osr o within The ldmits o another doeslo-
Fric He ; s 51l ba spacad; drpilled, ‘opecsrtcd, and
‘k)odu»e» in lchLuu.uv ~iva the Spooeial ”UTLU and Remlations hores
inafter sat forth.

RULE 2. Bach well shall be located on a standard unit containe
ing 160 acres, more or less, substantially in tha form of 2 squave,
rupnfen I8 a quarter sectico being a legal subdivision of the United
State Mublic lLand Surveys.

RULE 3. The SecretaryeDiractor of the Commission nay grant an
exception to the vaqairementc of Rule 2 without notice and hearing
when an application as beon filod vor a4 non-standard unit consist-
ing of less than 180 acres or the unorthodox size or shape of the
tract is due Lo a wvaviation in the legal subdivision of the Undted
State Publin Tand Surveys. ALl oporators cffsctting ths proposad
non-standard unit ghall be notifisd of the application by vegistered
or certified maill, and the application shall state that such notice
has been furnished. The Secrvatary-Direcitor may approve the appli-
cation upon receipt of written waivers from all offsat operators if
no offset operator bas entered an objection to the foemation of the
non~standard unit within 30 days after the Secretary~Diractor has
receivaed Tthe application.

RWILE 4, Each well shall be located within 150 feet of the
center of a governrental quarter-quarter section or lot,

RULE 5. ‘“he Secretary-Director may grant an excepticn to the
requirenents of Rule 4 without nofice and hearing when an application
has been flled for an unorthodox location neeessitated by tonographi-
cal conditilons or the recompletion of a well previousiy drilled to
another horizon. ALl operators offsetting the proposed locatilon
shall be notified of the application by vegisvared or certitiad
rail, and the application shall state that such notice has been
furnished. 7he Secretary-Diractor may appeove the avplication
apon receipt of written waivers from all operators offsaetiting the
proposed location or if no objsction to the unorthodox location has
been entered within 20 days after the Secretary~Divector hag rae
ceived the application.

RULE 5. XA standard proratlion wiit (158 through 152 acres)
shall be assigned a depth bracket allowable of 560 bavraly, subject
to the market dainand percentaga factor, and in the event thero is
more than one well on a 1690-acre proration unit. the oparator may
producse the allowable ac2ign2d to ¢he unit from the wells on the
unit in any proportion.

The allowable assigned to & non-standapd proration unit shall
bear the same ratio to a standand allowable as tha dcreage in such
non-atandard unit bears to 160 acvaes,
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Cnbe HOL 5081

Ordor 1o, Redns?

) RS PR L aud:
i (1) $hat vhe lenations of all wells presently drilling te or
1

complated in the North Shoe Bav-Wolfcamp lPocl or in the Wolfcanmp
formation within one nile thereof ave hereby approvad:; uthal tha op-

of any well having an unorthodox location shall noiify the

Hobbs Dlstrlct Office of the Commission in writing of the namo and
loeation of the waell on or before Hovember 30, 1973,

? (2) ‘hat, pursuant to Yavagraph A, of Section 65-3-14.5, MNHSA
1553, contained in Chapter 271, Lawe of 1969, existing welis in the

shoe Bar-volfcavp Pool shall hawe dedicated thereto 160 acras

in accordanca with the fowveqgoins 5wl alesy or pursuant to Paragraph

C. of said Sactiﬂn 65-3-1dv5, exis ting wells may have not~standard
spacing on provation units established by the Commission and dedicatad
therato.

“dilux; t0o f£ile new Poves C~-102 with {he Commission dedioaftng
aros Lo 4 well or *o obtain a non-standard unit approvexl by the
pisgion within 67 days from the date of this order shall subject
/@1l to cancellation of allowable

{3) “mat this case shall he veopened at an examiner hearing
in November, 1974, at which time the operators in the subject pool
may appear and show cause why tha Noeth Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool
should not-be daveloped on less than 167 acre spacing units,

(4) ‘hat jurdsdiction of thils cause s retained for the arniry
of such further ovrders as the Commission may deem necossiary.

DOHE at &anta Fe, How Moxico, on the day and year hzrainabove
designated‘ '

STATER OF NEY MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATICN COMMISSTION

L L)
“ilwkqhqg
?fxs?’
R, PORTER, JR., Member# Secretary

L.
o
-~




Dockec No. 31-74

Dockets Nos. 32-74 and 1-75 are tentatively set for hearing on November 26, 1974,
and January 8, 1975. A4pplication for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in
advance of hearing date.

DOCKCT:  EXYINER HEARING -- WEDNESDAY - NOVEM 13, 1974

9 AM. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROCY,
STATEZ LAND OFFICE BUILDING — SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases wiil be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel
S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

-~ 1

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas {rom seventeen
proratea pools in Lea, Eddy, Roosevelt, anc ::ves Counties,
Rew Mexico, for December, 1974;

4 (2) Consideraticn of the allowable production of gas from five

prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties,
New Mexico, for December, 1974.

CASE 5081: (Reopened)

of Order No. R-4657, which order established temporary special rules
and regulations for the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, including a provision for l60-acre spacing and prcration
unlits. All interested parties may appear and show cause why said
pool should not be developed on less than 160~acre spacing and
pioration units.

\\\\ In the matter of Case 5081 being reopened pursuant to the provisions

CASE 5082: (Reopened)

In the matter of Case No. 5082 being reopened pursuant to the
provisions of Order No. R-4658, which order established temporary
special pool rules for the North Shoe Bar-Strawn Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, including a provision for 160-acre spacing and prora-
tion units. All interested parties may appear and show cause why
said pool should not be developed on less than 160-acre spacing
and proration units.

CASE 5367: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for salt water disposal,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the agbove~stvled cause, seeks
authority to convert its Horrbaker BA Well No. 1, located in Unit G
of Section 25, Township 18 South, Range 25 East, Penasco Draw Yeso-
San Andres Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, to disvcsc of produced
salt water iato the Yeso and San Andres formations through the per-
forated intervals from 1400 to 2480 feet. Apnlicant further secks
an adwministrative procedure for approval of additional salt water
disposal into the Yeso and San Andres formations in the subject
pool without notice and hearing.
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CASE 5362: Application ox Continental 0ii Company fow special PCO suLes, -28
Countys New Mexico. Applicant, in the above—styled sause, geaKs
the promulgation of special pool rules 10T the Bell Lake«ﬁorfow
Gas Pool, Led Countys New Mexico ro provide for 320-acre spacing
. rathet than 160 acres. in the absence of objection: this pool will
be placed on the standard 23920~-acre spacing for Pennsylvanian gas
. CASE 53631 Application of Lniom oil Company of Caiifornié Iotr & non—standard
; oil proration unit and unorthodox oll welk 1008TL0T Tea countys
‘ Applicant, in the above-styled czusl,
I ‘ : ar. PoO1 Rules, the formation oi

pools rather than the present 160-acre spacing.
soeks, 88 an
ing the NE/& S¥/4 and NW/&

n 12 Township 17 South, Range 36 East, Led Countys
ed to applicant's Midway State Unit Well
anor thodoX jocation 2310 feet

th 1in2 and 2310 feet from the West line of said

CASE 53645 Application of Mo

tion of the applicant as the

of the well and 2 charge for the rigk invo ved in drilling

CASE 5365 Application of Mesa Petroleuld Ccompany for cowpulsory DO
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above—styled cause, seeks
: j s in all foymations dowmn tO

/2 of gection

37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, O

for supervision. Also to be considered is the designation
{cant as operator of the well and & charge

¢ Robert M- Enfield for @ unit agreexent, Eddy Countys

CASE 5366 Application o
styled cause, seeks approval

New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~

1 for the cottonyood sraw Unit Axead comprising 3,813.&3 acres, more

or less, of Federa
rast: Eddy County, New Mexico.

1 and fee 1ends 10 owmship 25 South, Range
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(Continued from the October 50:tn, 1974, Bwaminer “oaving)
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CASE 5352:

CASE 5355:

Application of David Fasken for compulsory pooling aad ac unor-
thodox locacion, Eddy County, New Mexico. 4&ppnlicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all wineral interests
of Pennsylvanian age or older underlying the S/2 of Section 2,
Township 18 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to
be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox location
990 feet from the South line and 1650 feet from the East line
of said Section 2. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and the zllocarion of such
costs, as well as actual operating costs and charges for super-
vigion. Also to be considered is the desigznation of the appli-
cant as operator of the well and a charge for the risk involved
in drilling said well.

(Continued from the October 30th, 1974, Examiner ilearing)

CASE 5361:

Application of Tesoro Petroleum Corporation for pool contraction
and expansion, McKinley County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks the contraction of the Lone Pine-Dakota
D" 0il Pool by the deletion of the E/2 NW/4 of Section 8, Town-
ship 17 North, Range 8 West, McKinley County, New Mexico, and the
expansion of the Hospah-Dakota 0il Pool by the addition of such
lands.,

In the matter of the application of the 011 Conservation Commission
of New Mexico upon its own motion for an order for the creation of
a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, and the extension of certain
existing pools in Chaves, Lea, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico,
and giving notice to all persons and parties interested in the
subject matter thereof to appear and show cause why such creations
and extensions should not be made.

(a) Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as
an 0il pool for Seven Rivers production and designated as the
Leaco-Seven Rivers Pool. Further to assign approximately 18,920
barreis of oil discovery allowable to the discovery well, the
Viersen and Cochran Laney Well No. 4, located in Unit O of Sec~-
tion 30, Township 18 South, Range 39 East, NMPM. Said well was
completed September 9, 1974, The top of the perforations is at
3784 feet. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIF 18 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 30: SE/4

(b) CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as a
gas pool for McKee production and designated as the Crosby-McKee
Gas Pool. The discovery well is Union Texas Petroleum Corporation,
Crosby Deep Well No. 3 located in Unit J of Section 33, Township
25 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Said pool described as:

ve Pt

H, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

255
N

GUT
33: All

MATNYTONT
Ly

SECTIO!

N
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(c) EXTEND the Burton Flats-Morrow Gas Pool in Fddy County,
New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 20

SOUTH, RAKNGE

28 FAST, WM

SECTION 11:
SECTION 14:
SECTIONS 22

TOWNSHIP 21

F/2
All
and 23: All

SOUTH, RANGE

SECTION 12:

N/2

(d) EXTEND the South Carlsbad-Morrow Gas Pooi in Eddy County,

New Mexico, to include:

TOWNSHIP 22

SOUTH, RANGE

26 EAST, NMPY

SECTION 13: §S/2
SECTION 24: All
SECTION 25: N/2
SECTION 34: W/2
SECTION 36: E/2
TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 19: N/2
SECTION 29: W/2

TOWNSHIP 23

SOUTH, RANGE

26 EAST, NMPXM

SECTION 1:

SECTION 2:

SECTIONS 13
SECTION 21:
SECTION 22:
SECTIONS 23
SECTIONS 26
SECTION 35:

TOWNSHIP 23

E/2

N/2

and 14: All
E/2
s/2

and 24: All

and 27: All
All

SOUTH, RANGE

27 FAST, NMPM

SECTION 3:

W/2

SECTIONS 4 and 5: All

SECTION 8:
SECTION 17:
SECTION 19:
SECTION 20:

TOWNSHIP 24

W/2

~ALl
N/2
N/2

SOUTH, RANGE

26 EAST, NMPM

SECTION 2:
SECTION 3:
SECTYON 10:

(e) EXTEND the Crosby-Fusselman Pool in Lea County, New Mexico,

to include therein:

A1l
E/2
E/2

TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

SECTION 33:

s/2
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(f) EXTEND the Sawyer—-San Andres Gas Pool in Lea County, New
Mexico, to include therein:

; TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 16: W/2
SECTION 21: NW/4

{g) EXTEND the West Sawyer~San Andres Pool in Lea County, New
Mexico, to include therein:

; TOWNSHIP 9 SOQUTH, RANGE 37 FAST, NMPM
SECTION 23: SE/4

B (h) EXTEND the Northwest Todd-San Andres Associated Pool in
Roosevelt County, New Mexico, to include therein:

| TOWNSIHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 16: NW/
SECTION 17: N/2

(1) EXTEND the Vest Ranch-Queen Pool in Chaves County, New
Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 16: NE/4

i A

BRES—




Docket No.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY -~ OCTGBER 17, 1973

9 A.M. -~ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,

29-73

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING —~ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

- The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Richard L.
Stamets, Alternate Examiner:

ALLOWABLE:

CASE 5075:

f CASE 5076:

CASE 5077:

CASE 5078:

(Continued from October 3, 1973, Examiner Hearing)

(1) Consideration of *he allowable production of gas for November,
1973, from seventeen prorated pools in iea, Eddy; Roosevelt
and Chaves Counties, New Mexico;

(2) Consideratiou of the allowable production of gas from nine
prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, znd Sandoval Counties,
New Mexico, for November, 1973.

Application of Hillin Production Company for a dual completion, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval for the dual completion of 1te JCW State Com. Well No. 1

‘located in Unit C of Section 2, Township 20 South, Range 28 East, Eddy

County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce gas from an undesig-
nated Strawn gas pool and from the Winchester~Morrow Gas Pool through
the casing-tubing annulus and tubing, respectively.

Application of David Fasken for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, In the above-styled cause, szeks
authority to drill a well at an unorthodox location 1980 feet from
the North line and 660 feet from the Weat line of Section 7, Township
18 South, Range 26 East, West Atoka-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County,

New Mexico, the N/2 of said Section 7 to be dedicated to the well.

Application of Texaco Inc. for downhole commingling and a dual comple-
tion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to commingle in the wellbore production from the Skaggs-
Glorieta and East Weir-Blinebry Pools in its C. H. Weir "B" Well No. &
located in Unit I of Section 11, Township 20 South, Range 37 East,

Lea County, New Mexico, and to dually complete said well in such a
manner as to permit the production of the aforesaid commingled fluids
and hydrocarbons from the East Weir-Tubb 0il Pool through parallel

strings of tubing.

Application of Franklin, Aston & Fair for an unorthodox gas well loca-
tion, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to re-enter its McIntyre Well No. 6~A, an old hole
located 990 feet from the South line and 1650 feet from the East line

of Section 20, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Eddy County, New Mexico,
in order to complete same as a Morrow gas well, the E/2 of said Sec~
tion 20 to be dedicated to the well.
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CASE 5079:

CASE 5080:

/

CASE 5081:

CASE 5082:

CASE 5083:

CASE 5084:

.,

Application of May Petroleum Inc. for an unorthodox oll well location,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval for the unorthodox location of a proposed well to be drilled
at a point 1650 feet from the South line and 1129 feet from the East
line of Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 38 East, North Gladiola-
Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Horizon 0il & Gas Company of Texas for a dual completion,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval for the dual completion of its State 28 Well No. 2 located in
Unit K of Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New
Mexico, in sich 2 manner as to permit the production of gas from the
Grayburg-Morrow Gas Pool and an undesignated Atoka Gas Pool through
parallel strings of tubing.

Appiication of Mesa Petroleum Company for a dual completion and special
pool rules, Lea County, New lexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of its Skelly State Well
No., 1 located in Unit I of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 35 East,
in such a manner as to produce oil from the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool
and gas from an undesignared Morrow gas pool through parallel strings of
tubing. Applicant further seeks the promulgation of temporary special
rules for said North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool, including a provision for
160-acre drilling and proration units.

Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for a dual completion, creation

of a new oil pool, assignment of a discovery allowable, and special
pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks the creation of the North Shoe Bar-Strawn Pool for its
Hillburn Well No. 1 located in Unit E of Section 13, Township 16 South,
Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and the assignment of approxi-
mately 56,440 barrels of oil discovery allowable to saild well; appli-
cant also seeks approval for the duval completion of said well in such a
manner as to permit the production of oil from the North Shoe Bar-
Wolfecamp Pool and the North Shoe Bar-Strawn Pool through parallel
strings of tubing; applicant further seeks the promulgation of temporary
special rules for said pool, including a provision for l60-acre drilling
and preration units,

Application of Texaco Inc. for downhole commingling, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to
commingle Blinebry-Paddock and Tubb production in the well-bore

of its C. H. Lockhart Federal Well No. 3 located in Unit O of
Section 18, Township 22 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Southeastern nomenclature case calling for the extension of certain
pools in Lea and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico:



/

;ﬁxaminer Hearing - Wednesday -~ October 17, 1973 Docket No. 29-73
: -3-

(Case 5084 continued from page 2)

\\
[T

(a) Extend the Antelope Ridge-~Atoka Gas Pool in Lea County, New

/ Hexico, to include therein:
// TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
N Section 2: §/2
: {b) Extend the Antelope Ridge-Morrow Gas Pool in Lea County, New
H Mexico, to include therein:
; TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
i Section 2: S§/2
; Section 3: §/2
: Section 4: §/2
i {c) Extend the Bluitt-San Andres Associated Pool in Roosevelt County,
; New Mexico, to include therein:
i
§ TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM
Section 5: SW/4
(d) Extend the EK Yates Seven Rivers-Queen Pool in Lea County, New
Mexico, to include therein:
TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 8: NW/4
f , (e) Extend the Hat Mesa-Morrow Gas Pool in Lea County, New Mexico,
to include therein: ’
TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
K Section l4: E/2
% (f) Extend the Monument-Paddock Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to
; include therein:
TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 16: §/2
Section 17: E/2
(g) Extend the South Salt Lake-Morrow Gas Pool in Lea County, New
Mexico, to include therein:
TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 30: All
3 (h) Extend the Triple X-Delaware Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to

% ‘ include therein:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 12: NE/4

¥
')



(1) Extend the Williams-Pennsylvenian Pool in Leg Céﬁnty
to include therein: ‘

s New Mexico,
TOWNSHTP 13

|
.
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Section 29, NE/%
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? EXHIBIT No. % DOX... p—
SHOE BAR, NORTH (WOLFCAMP) FIELD, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

SKELLY STATE NO. 1 (I, 14-16S-35E)
HILBURN NO. 1 (E, 13-165-35E)

o Sy S e e

Production'History of Wells:

Skelly State No. 1 IP 3-26-73 336 BO + 0 BW + 588 MCF, GOR 1750/1

1973 Skelly State No. 1 Hilburn No. 1
== BO
March - 7 Days 1678 aue 40
April - 24 Days 2075 Al Not
May - 31 Days 1146 Completed
June - 3G Days 856 mpte
July - 19 Days 411
——-—'—/
4166
Pressure History of Wells: - Datum 10,465 (-6,478)
Type of Test ) Skelly State No. 1 Hilburn No. 1
psig psig
prill Stem Test 4101t
39987 (12-23-72) 39567 (8-31-73)
(test interval (test interval
10,405-10,527) 10,403-10,495)
. 4-16-73 Build-Up 25501
% Test .CI 117 Hrs.
i N
= 7-21-73 Build-Up 15751
Test CI 24 Hrs. g
2 v

9-10-73 Static 2536
BHP Measurement

Key: 1 Extrapolated pressure from build-up curve
2 Static BHP measurement

o ;;7222522, Shaee V0 /
m’lmﬁw 70 MCLF‘ -V EXHIBIT NO.

PACE 1 of 3
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Volumetric Calculation of Reserves:

Skelly State No. 1 - Wolfcamp

Net Pay, Feet = 15
@, Percent = 9.4
S.,, Percent = 13
0il FVF, RB/STB = 1.6 (est.)
Recovery Factor,
Percent = 20 (est.)

(7758 B/AF)(.O?&%(I - .13)(.20) _ 79 BO/AF Recoverable

If 40 Ac Drainage:
(79 BO/AF) (40Ac) (15') = 47,400 BO Recoverable

1f 160 Ac Drainage.:
(47,400 BO)(4) = 189,600 BO Recoverable

#ilburn No. 1 - Wolfcamp

Mot Pavy, Feet = 12
@, Percent = 4.5
S , Percent = 13
ofl FVF, RB/STB = 1.6 (est.)
Recovery Factor, .
Percent Cee = 20 (est.)
(7758)(.045)%?6- .13)(.2Q) - 38 B/AF

If 40 Ac Drainage:
{38 BO/AF)(40Ac)(12) = 18,240 BO

If 160 Ac Drainage:
(18,240 BO) (4) = 72,960 BO

EXHIBIT NO,

PAGE 2 of 3




Economics: Skellv State No. 1

Cost to drill to Morrow and make a single completion

in Wolfcamp $271,570
, 0il Price, $/BBL 5.36
Casinghead Gas, Price, $/MMCF (est.) 250.00
Average GOR over iife of weil, MM/BO 0,006
Severance and Ad Valorem Taxes, Percent 5.6
i Net lease interest, Percent a .80
g Operating cost, $/MO 400.00
Estimated life of production, Years 10
|
Value of 40 Acre Recovery 160 Acré Recovery
0il: (47,400 BO)(.8)($5.36/§0)(.944) = §191,869 ($191,869)(4) = $767,476
Gas: (47,400 BO)(.006 MM/BO)(.8)($250/MM)
(.944) = $53,695 ($ 53,695)(4) = $214,780
Op. Costs: {180 MO {$400/M0) ={§ 72,000 ¢ 72,0003
Undiscounted Net Cash Flow = $173,564 $910,256
/ Undiscounted Net Loss if 40 Ac drainage:
’ $173,564 - 271,570 = ($98,006)
Undiscounted Profit if 160 Ac drainage:

| " $910,256 - 271,570 = $638,686

~

330

)
| 27
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: SIPES, WILLIAMSON & AYCOCK, INC. PAGE 3 of 3
§ 1100 GIHLS TOWER WEST MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 -
: ROY C. WILLIAMSON, JR., P, E,/Im 10-16~73
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

FOR ADOPTION OF TEMPORARY SPECIAL
POOL RULES FOR THE SHOE BAR NORTH o
WOLFCAMP POOL TO INCLUDE THE SE% CIL Comsirvating
SECTION 14 AND NW% SECTION 13, Santa Fo o
TOWNSHIP 16 SCUTH, RANGE 35 EAST,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, INCLUDING
160 ACRE SPACING, AND FOR THE DUAL
COMPLETION OF PUBCO'S (MESA) NO. 1
SKELTL,Y STATE LOCATED 1980 FEET FROM
THE SOUTH LINE AND 660 FEET FROM THE j

EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 14 IN THE i

WOLFCAMP AND MORROW FORMATIONS. ! &

, e
APPLICATION OF MESA PETROLEUM CO. j{'i

0il Conservation Commission
Box 2088 ,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Comes Mesa Petroleum Co., acting by and through tne undersigned

attorneys; and hereby makes application for adoption of t
special pool es for the . Pool to include the
SE¥% Section 14 and NW% Section 13, Township 16 South, Range 35 East,
Lea County, New Mexico, including 160 acre spacing, and for the dual
%%gnlgxion of Pubco's (Mesa) No. 1 e located 1980 feet from

e south line and 660 feet from the east line of said Section 14 in
the Wolfcamp and Morrow formations, and in support thereof respectfully
shows: e

1. That Mesa Petroleum Co. is the successor in interest to
Pubco Petroleum Corporation. On or about March 26, 1973 Pubco
Petroleum Corporation completed its Skelly State No. 1 well located
in Unit I 1980 feet from the south and 660 feet from the east lines
of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, N.M.P.M. Said well
was completed for o0il production in the Wolfcamp formation through
perforations from 10,456 feet to 10,474 feet, with initial production
of 336 barrels of o1l per day and as a gas producer in the Morrow
formation through perforations from 11,864 feet to 11,884 feet, with
initial production of 657.6 MCF per day.

2. As a result of the discovery in the Wolfcamp formation

in the above mentioned well, a request was made that the Commission
designate the discovery as the Shoe Bar North Wolfcamp Pool.

[N “.{-D
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3. Applicant is in the process of completing as an oil pro-
ducer in both the Wolfcamp and Strawn formations its Hilburn No. 1
well located in Unit E 1980 feet from the north line and 660 feet
from the west line of Section 13, Township 16 South, Range 35 East,
N.M.P.M. It is believed that this well will be completed as a well
capable of producing in paying quantities from both the Wolfcamp
and Strawn formations.

; 4. There is attached hereto, made a part hereof and for pur-
: poses of identification marked Exhibit "A", a plat showing the loca-
i tion of the wells hereinabove referred to. The plat also shows all
of the wells which have been drilled and which are producing within
a radius of 2 miles thereof. together with the ownerchip ¢f the cil
and gas leases within the area covered by the plat. The plat also
shows the outlines of the Southwest Lovington Unit which covers all
of Sections 13 and 14, NE4% Section 23 and N% Section 24, Township

16 South Range 35 East, which is a working interest unit of which B
applicant is the operator. The above mentloned wells were drilled

under said unit.

[P

5. In the opinion of applicant all of the NW% Section 13 and
SEY% Section 14 are productive of oil and gas in paying quantities
from the Wolfcamp formation and each of said wells is capable of
efficiently and economically draining each of said 160 acre units.

6. In order to prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling
of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of risk arising from
the drilling of an excessive number of wells and to otherwise prevent
waste and protect correlative rights, applicant believes it is in the
interest of conservation and the prevention of waste to adopt special
pool rules and regqulations providing for 160 acre spacing units for
the Wolfcamp formation and that each of the 160 acre gquarter sections
upon which said wells are located be dedicated to the respective wells.

. 7. Applicant also requests the dual completion of the well
located in Section 14 in the Wolfcamp and Morrow formations.

8. Applicant requests that this matter be set down for the
examiner's hearing to be held on October 17, 1973.

Respectfully submitted,

TROLEUM -CO.

INKLE, BONDU & EATON

.0. Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico ,
Attorneys for Applicant
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FOR 160-ACRE SPACING AND PRORATICN UNITS.

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE 0OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR o
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: .~ '

o

.
///fiﬂ L CASE No.5081 (Reopened
i U: ————————— e

‘ Jb Order No. R—- 4657-A

£,

| » J
IN THE MATTER OF CASE NO. 5081 BEING REOPENED
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ORDER NO. R—-4657,
WHICH ORDER ESTABLISHED TEMPORARY SPECTAT. RULES
AND REGULATIONS FOR THE NORTH SHOE BAR-WOLFCAMP
POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, INCLUDING A PROVISION

~

\ 4. . N
W M\
ORDER 07 “THE COMMISSION
BY THE COMMISSION: 7@5
This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November ¥3~ 194
at Santa Fg, New Mexico, before Examiner RichardH—Stamets b)AJ .
NOW, on thls day of Neugmbet , 1974 , the Cormission,

a quorum being present, having considered the testlmony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission haa jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That by Order No. R-4657, dated November 16, 1973,
temporary special rules and regulations were promulgated for the
North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Poocl, Lea County, New Mexico, establishing

temporary l60-acre spaciig and proraﬁién:ﬁnits{
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Case No. 5081 (Reopened)
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(3) That pursuant to the provigions of Order No. R-4657,
this case was reopened to allow the operators in the subject
pool to appear and show cause why the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp
Pool should not be developed on l60-acre spacing units.

(4) That the evidence estaﬁlishes.that one well in the
North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool can efficiently and economically

, U0
drain and develop 320 acres.

(5) That the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated by
Order No. R-4657 have afforded and will afford to the owner of
each property in the pool the opportunity to produce hig iust
and equitable share of the gas in the pool.

(6) That in order to. prevent the economic loss caused by
the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation
of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of
wells, to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the
driiling of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and
protect correlative rights, the Special Rules and Regulations
promulgated by Order No. R-4657 should be continued in full
force and effect until further order of the Commission.

JT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Special Rules and Regulations governing the
North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp 5601, Lea County, New Mexico, promulgated
by Order No. R-~4657, are hereby continued in full force and
effect until further order of the Commission.

(2) That jurisdiction of this causc is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.
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DRAFT -

, r
BEFORF THE OIL CONSERV.TION CCMMISSION
'OF THE STATE OF NZIW MEXICO

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5081

/ Order No. R-ﬂéb(‘j
; APPLICATION OF MESA PETROLEUM [ [
COMPANY FOR A DUAL COMPLETION  “ J _
: AND SPECTAL POOL RULES, LEA COUNTY, g
NEW MEXICO '\ . | i ‘
N/ N App T

[ | {
: - W L

i ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Ay s
MRS RV RE

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on _October 17 , 19 73,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner __ Danjel S. Nutter .

i NOW, on this day of November s 1973, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and ‘the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fuily advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Mesa Petroleum Company, seeks approval for

l ¢ IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

e S R TORUNE S S

i - the dual completion of its Skelly State Well No. 1, located in Unit I of
Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New

Mexico, in such a manner as to produce-0il from the North Shoe Bar-

[ SO ——

Wolfcamp Poel and gas from an undesignated Morrow gas poel through 2

7/8 inch tubing and through the casing-tubing annulus, respectively,

OvEY ) .
by means of a crossmper flow assembly, with separation of the zones

achieved by means of a packer set at approximately 11,787 feet.
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(3) That the applicant further seeks the promulgation of
temporary special pool rulses for said North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool,
including a provision for 160-acre drilling and preoration imits.

{(4) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are

Ls kA

feasible and in accord with good conservation practices.

(5) That the proposed dual completion will prevent waste
and protect o@rrelative rights and should be approved.

(6) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by
the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of
riskfarising frem the drilling of an excessive number of wells,
to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drilling
of too few wells, and to otherwise pravent waste and prcfﬁ;ﬁ
correlative rights, temporary special rules and requlations pro-

1.

viding for 160-acre spacing units should be promu:lgated for the

North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool.
(7) That the temporary special rules and regulations should

provide for limited well locations in order to assure orderly
: development of the pool and protect correlative rights.
(8) That the temporary special rules and regulations shculd

be established for a one-year pericd in order to allow the oper-

b g b A b

; ators in the =subijcet pool Lo yather reservoir iﬁfonnation to

i establish the area that can be efficiently and economically
drained and deweloped by one well.

; ; (9) That this case sﬁould be reopened at any examiner

. hearing in November, 1974, at which timec the operators in the

| subject pool should be prepared to appear and show cause why the

North Shoe Bar Wolfecamp Pool should not bhe developed on less

than 160-acre spacing units.
IT IS THEREFORE ORPERED:
(1) That the applicant, Mesa Petrolcum Company is hereby

authorized to complete its Skelly State Well No. 1, located in

Unit I of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM,

Lea County, New Mexico as a dual completion (conventional) to
produce o0il from the North Shoe Bar Wolfcamp Pool and gas from

an undesi¢gnated Morrow Gas- Pool through 2 7/8 inch tubing and

through the casing-tubing annmlus, respectively by means of a

crossover flow assembly, with separation of the zones by means
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of a packer set at approximately 11,787 feet.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete, operate,

and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule
112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as said
rule is not inconsistent with this order;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that th=z applicant shall take packer-~leakage

tests upon completion and annually thereafter during the Annual
Shut~-In Pressure Test Period for the Monrow Gas Pool.

(2) That effective November 10, 1973, Special Rules and
Regulations for the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool, lLea County,
New Mexico, are hereby promulgated as follows:

SPECTAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
NORTH SHOE BAR-WOLECAMP POOL..

RULE 1. Each well completed or recompleted in the North
Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool or in the»WOlfcamp formation within one
mile>thereof, and not nearer to or within the limits of another
designated Wolfcamp 0il pool, shall be spaced, drilled, operated,
and produced in accordance with the Special Rules and Regula-
tions hefeinafter set forth.

RULE 2. Each well shall be located on a standard unit con-
taining 160 acrcs, wmore or less, substantially in the form of a
square, wnich is a quarter section being a legal subdivision of
the United State Public Land Surveys.

RULE 3. The Secretary-Director of the Commission may grant
an exception to the requirements of Rule 2 without notice and
hearing when an application has been filed for a non-standard
unit corsisting of less than 160 acres or the unorthodox size
or shape of the tract is due to a variation in the legal sub-
divi;ioh of the United State Public Land Surveys. All oper-
ators offsetting the proposed non-staﬁdard unit shall be no-
tified of the application by registered or certified mail, and
the application shall state that such notice has bodn furnished,
The Secretary-Director may approve the application upon receipt
of written waivewrs from all offset operators of if no offset

operator has entered an objection to the formation of the non-

standard unit within 30 days after the Secretary-Director has
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received the application.

RULE 4. Fach well shall be located within 150 feet of the

center of a governmental quarter-quarter section or lot.

RULE 5. The Secretary-Director may grant an exception to

the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
application has been filed for an unorthodox location necessitated
by topographical conditions o» the recompletion of a well previ-
ously drilled to another horizon. All operators offsetting the
proposed location -shall be notified of the application by
registered or certified mail, and the application shall state that
such notice has been furnished. The Secretary-Director may
approve the application upoﬁ receipt of written waivers from

all operators offsetting the nroposed lecation or if no objec-
tion to the unorthodox location has been entered within 20 days

after the Secretary-Director has received the application

RULE 6. A standard proration unit (158 through 162 acres)
c-pth bracicet allvinalkle, of

shall be assigped a Smtop Bl EQT 4?
5¢ofbamﬂ)6wbje.c+ to4he. marked Sevwmarid P"-”“?—N"«*yﬁ 44
aliewable-~purposes, and inthe even’: there is more than one

-

well on a 160-acre proration unit, the operator may prodﬁce the
allowable assigned to the unit from the wells on the unit in any
proportion.

The allowable assigned to a noh—standard proration unit
shall bear the same ratio 40 a standard allowable as the acreage
in such non-standard unit bears to 160 acres.

“IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

(1)M That the locations of all wells presently drilling to
or completéd in the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool or in the
Wolfcamp formation within one mile thereof are hereby approved;
that the operator of any well having an unorthodox location
shall notify the Hobbs District Office of the Commission in
writing of the name and location of the well on or before
November 30, 1973.

(2) That, pursuant to Paragraph A. of Sertion AG=%=14,5,
NMSA 1953, contained in Chapter 271, laws of 1969, existing

wells in the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool shall have dedicated

thereto 160 acres ih accordance with the foregoing pool rules;

og,
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or pursuant to Paragraph C. of said Section 65-3-14.5, existing

wells may have non-standard spacing or proration units estab-

lishied by the Commission and dedicated thereto.

Failuri To file new Forms C-102 with the Commission de-
dicating 160 acres to a well or to obtain a non-standard unit
approved by the Commission within 60 days from the date of this
order shall subject the well to cancellatior. of allowable.

(3) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hearing
in November, 1974, at which time the operatérs in the sﬁbject
pool may appear and show cause why the North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp
Pool shouid not be developed on less than 160 acre‘spacing w.dits.

(4) 'hat jurisdiction of this cause if retainsd for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and vear heérein-
above designated.
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'CASE 5082: Application of MESA
PET. FOR DUAL, NEW OIL POOL,
DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE & POOL RULES.




